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Figure S1 (a)SEM image of Ag/Cu surface in AgNO3 solution with 5 minutes (b) EDS image of Ag/Cu surface in AgNO3 solution with 5 minutes.
Table S1 the table of elements consitute of Ag/Cu surface
	Element
	Quality percentage (%)
	Molecular percentage(%)

	C
	5.95
	19.72

	O
	11.73
	29.17

	Cl
	1.01
	1.13

	Cu
	80.65
	49.63

	Ag
	0.66
	0.35

	total
	100
	100
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Figure S2 (a)SEM image of the arrayed triangular cavities with fx=5μm、fy=1μm in AgNO3 solution with 5 minutes (b)SEM image of the plie-ups of cavities with fx=5μm、fy=1μm in AgNO3 solution with 5 minutes (c)EDS image of the arrayed cavities with fx=5μm、fy=1μm (d) EDS image of the plie-ups of cavities with fx=5μm、fy=1μm.

Table S2 The table of elements consitute of internal cavities for the hierarchical SERS substrate with the machining feed of fx=5μm、fy=1μm
	Element
	Quality percentage(%)
	Molecular percentage(%)

	C
	8.93
	29.29

	O
	7.80
	19.21

	Cu
	82.65
	51.27

	Ag
	0.62
	0.23

	total
	100
	100


Table S3 The table of elements consitute of pile-ups of cavities for the hierarchical substrates with the machining feed of fx=5μm、fy=1μm
	Element
	Quality percentage(%)
	Molecular percentage(%)

	C
	7.51
	26.60

	O
	7.21
	19.18

	Cu
	74.84
	50.11

	Ag
	10.43
	4.11

	total
	100
	100
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Figure S3 (a)SEM image of the arrayed triangular cavities with fx=2μm、fy=2μm in AgNO3 solution with 5 minutes (b)SEM image of the plie-ups of pyramid cavities with fx=2μm、fy=2μm in AgNO3 solution with 5 minutes (c)EDS image of the arrayed triangular cavities with fx=2μm、fy=2μm (d) EDS image of the plie-ups of pyramid cavities with fx=2μm、fy=2μm.
Table S4 The table of elements consitute of internal cavities for the hierarchical SERS substrate with the machining feed of fx=2μm、fy=2μm
	Element
	Quality percentage(%)
	Molecular percentage(%)

	C
	6.57
	23.07

	O
	7.63
	20.12

	Cu
	85.16
	56.56

	Ag
	0.64
	0.25

	Total
	100
	100


Table S5 The table of elements consitute of pile-up of cavities for the hierarchical SERS substrate with the machining feed of fx=2μm、fy=2μm
	Element
	Quality percentage(%)
	Molecular percentage(%)

	C
	7.36
	23.07

	O
	6.41
	20.12

	Cl
	0.18
	0.22

	Cu
	75.79
	51.71

	Ag
	10.25
	4.12

	total
	100
	100
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Figure S4 (a)SEM image of the arrayed triangular cavities with fx=5μm、fy=5μm in AgNO3 solution with 5 minutes (b)SEM image of the plie-ups of pyramid cavities with fx=5μm、fy=5μm in AgNO3 solution with 5 minutes (c)EDS image of the arrayed triangular cavities with fx=2μm、fy=2μm (d) EDS image of the plie-ups of pyramid cavities with fx=5μm、fy=5μm.

Table S6 The table of elements consitute of internal cavities for hierarchical SERS substrate with the machining feed of fx=5μm、fy=5μm
	Element
	Quality percentage(%)
	Molecular percentage(%)

	C
	7.98
	28.07

	O
	5.54
	14.62

	Cu
	85.72
	57.01

	Ag
	0.77
	0.3

	total
	100
	100


Table S7 The table of elements consitute of pile-up of cavities for hierarchical SERS substrate with the machining feed of fx=5μm、fy=5μm
	Element
	Quality percentage (%)
	Molecular percentage (%)

	C
	7.49
	27.61

	O
	4.38
	12.12

	Cu
	84.11
	58.62

	Ag
	4.03
	1.65

	total
	100
	100


Table S8. Parameters of the feeds in the X-Y directions for fabrcating micro/nanostructures on the Cu(110) surface
	
	(1)
	(2)
	(3)
	(4)
	(5)
	(6)
	(7)
	(8)
	(9)
	(10)

	fx(μm)
	10
	5
	5
	5
	5
	5
	2
	2
	2
	2

	fy(μm)
	10
	5
	4
	3
	2
	1
	4
	3
	2
	1
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Figure S5 (a) Raman spectrum of R6G molecules of 10-8mol/L with different feeds on the Ag/Cu substrates with the corrosion time of 5minues (b) Average Raman intensity of R6G of the 1362cm-1 peak for the structured Ag/Cu substrates with different feeds.
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Figure S6 (a) Raman spectra of R6G molecules of 10-8mol/L with different feeds on Ag/Cu substrates with the corrosion time of 10minues. (b) Average Raman intensity of R6G of the 1362cm-1 peak for the Ag/Cu substrates with different feeds.
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Figure S7(a) Electric field distribution of a Ag nanoparticle with a radius of 100nm on the air (b) Electric field distribution of a Ag nanoparticle with a radius of 100nm on substrate.
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